contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 January 2019.

	 At 1 January 2019, for leases that were classified as finance leases, the Group has recognised the carrying
amount of the leased asset and lease liability immediately before 1 January 2019 as the carrying amount of
the right-of-use asset and the lease liability as at the date of initial application.

	 As a result, the Group did not make any adjustments to its retained profits upon the transition to MFRS 16 at 1
January 2019 other than the reclassification of certain balances in the Group’s statement of financial position
on that date.

OCR GROUP BERHAD   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2019182

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

41.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

	 As mentioned in Note 3.1 to the financial statements, the Group has adopted MFRS 9 during the financial
year. The financial impacts upon the adoption of this accounting standard are summarised below:-

	 Statement of Financial Position

							   <----------------- At 1 January 2019 ----------------->
							   As
							   Previously	 MFRS 9	 As
							   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated
							   RM	 RM	 RM

	 The Group

	 Asset
	 Trade and other receivables			   82,291,935	 (5,740,906)	 76,551,029

	 Equity
	 Accumulated losses			   (26,628,581)	 (5,695,939)	 (32,324,520)
	 Non-controlling interests			   (1,407,136)	 (44,967)	 (1,452,103)

	 The Company

	 Asset
	 Trade and other receivables			   97,783,453	 (1,649,554)	 96,133,899

	 Equity
	 Accumulated losses			   (34,375,587)	 (1,649,554)	 (36,025,141)

	 Initial Application of MFRS 9

	 The Group has adopted MFRS 9 without restating any comparative information (transitional exemption).
Therefore, the financial impacts arising from the new classification and measurement of financial instruments,
and the new impairment requirements are not reflected in the its consolidated statements of financial position
as at 31 December 2018; but are recognised in the opening consolidated statements of financial position on
1 January 2019 (date of initial application of MFRS 9).

	 The Group has changed its impairment loss methodology from the “incurred loss” approach to the “expected